
 

 
FOI Reference: 183/2012 
 
Request: 
 
Is the Statement Confirmed by Dyfed Powys Police? 
     Yes? 
     No? 
      
     As each individual Police Force is a commercial company, in a way, 
     not unlike a McDonalds Restaurant in strategy, it has no authority 
     to enforce anything, any more than a McDonalds has. The men and 
     women who work under the banner of their local Police Force have 
     two separate roles. When they take up their occupation, they take 
     an oath of office, pledging to uphold the law. That oath, and 
     nothing else, gives them the authority to act to enforce Common Law 
     - that is, 
     It does not authorise them to do anything connected with so-called 
     "government" statutes and so they have been trained to use Legalese 
     to entrap uninformed members of the public. To be fair, it is 
     highly likely that members of the police force are not aware of 
     what they are doing and do not understand the difference between 
     "legal" statutes (which are optional) and the "lawful" Common Law 
     requirements which apply to everyone and are not optional. 
      
     Need Confirmation of agreement to statment 
      
Clarification: 
 
So glad you asked,  im tom of the talent family  not a 'pseudonym' 
 
Further from the requestor: 
 
NOTICE 
      
All statements above are without liability, perjudice and ill intent served by tom of the talent family 
 
Response: 
 
The above request is not a valid request under section 8 of the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act as 
the request is asking for confirmation or denial in relation to a statement made by the requestor which 
would obviously not be recorded by the force, therefore the request can not be dealt with under the 
Freedom of Information Act. 
 
Section 8 of FOI Act provides: 

(1) In this Act any reference to a “request for information” is a reference to such a request which: 
 
 
 
 



 
 

(a) Is in writing 
(b) States the name of the applicant and an address for correspondence, and 
(c) Describes the information requested. 
 

Section 84 of the Act states: That “Information” means “Information recorded in any form”. Therefore, 
the statements are not asking for “information” as defined in the Act. 
 
Furthermore please note: that due to the content and context of this request together with the volume 
of previous similar requests concerning legislation/procedures/processes of the force, should any 
further spurious or frivolous requests be received concerning the same or similar subject matters 
including the above, consideration will be given by the force as to making the requests “Vexatious” 
under section 14 (1) and or 14 (2) of the Freedom of Information Act. 

 
 


